

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Evaluate
Telecommunications Corporations Service
Quality Performance and Consider
Modification to Service Quality Rules.

Rulemaking 11-12-001
(Filed December 1, 2011)

**REPLY COMMENTS OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S RULING
PROPOSING REVISIONS TO GENERAL ORDER 133-D, SECTION 4**

HIEN VO WINTER

Attorney for the

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (415) 703-3651
Fax: (213) 576-7007
Email: hien.vo@cpuc.ca.gov

ENRIQUE GALLARDO

Staff Analyst

Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-1420
Fax: (415) 703-2057
Email: Enrique.Gallardo@cpuc.ca.gov

February 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ALJ RULING – THE PROPOSED MAJOR SERVICE OUTAGE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS	2
III. THE COMMISSION NEEDS NORS DATA <i>NOW</i> TO FULFILL ITS STATUTORILY-MANDATED PUBLIC SAFETY OBLIGATIONS.....	4
A. NORS REPORTS PROVIDES THE COMMISSION WITH DATA IT NEEDS TO ENSURE TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS PROVIDE SAFE AND RELIABLE SERVICE.....	4
B. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT WAIT FOR THE FCC TO CONCLUDE ITS PROCEEDING ON STATES’ ACCESS TO THE NORS DATABASE BECAUSE SUCH ACCESS COULD BE CONDITIONED UPON REQUIREMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS THE COMMISSION OPPOSES.	6
IV. SECTION 710(f) EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES THE COMMISSION “TO CONTINUE TO MONITOR AND DISCUSS INTERCONNECTED VOIP SERVICES,” AND REQUIRING REPORTS FROM INTERCONNECTED VOIP PROVIDERS FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THIS AUTHORITY	7
V. THE COMMISSION ALSO HAS AUTHORITY TO OBTAIN NORS REPORTS FROM INTERCONNECTED VOIP PROVIDERS PURSUANT TO ITS BROAD AUTHORITY TO GATHER DATA FROM PUBLIC UTILITIES.....	9
VI. FEDERAL LAW PROVIDES ADDITIONAL AND SPECIFIC AUTHORITY FOR NORS REPORTING TO THIS COMMISSION.....	11
VII. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
§ 216	4, 8, 12
§ 233	4, 8, 12
§ 234	4, 8
§ 281	12
§ 285	1, 3, 8
§ 314	2, 9
§ 321.1	4
§ 451	4
§ 581	10
§ 582	10
§ 583	2, 6
§ 584	2, 10
§ 709	1, 2, 11
§ 710	passim
§ 1001	3
§ 1013	3
§ 1794	9, 10
§ 2896	1, 2, 7
<u>Federal Authority</u>	
47 C.F.R. § 4.3.....	4
Section 706, Telecommunications Act of 1996	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623, 638 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	11
